
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 515123 or email cathryn.filbinchorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 30TH MARCH 2017, 6.30 PM 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

2 MINUTES   
 

 

 A MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD 
ON 26 JANUARY 2017 

 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

  To confirm the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 26 January 2017 as a correct record for signature by the Chair 
(enclosed). 

 

 

 B MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PERFORMANCE PANEL HELD ON 9 MARCH 2017 

 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

  To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
meeting held on 9 March 2017 (enclosed). 

 

 

3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to 
the Committee.  Each member of the public will be allowed to ask one 
supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 minutes.   

 

 

SCRUTINY OF EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 

4 EXECUTIVE CABINET MINUTES 
 

(Pages 13 - 18) 



 To consider the Executive Cabinet minutes of the meetings held on 16 
February (enclosed) and 16 March (to follow). 

 

 

5 NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

 

 To view the latest notice of Executive Decisions click here. 

 
 

6 MONITORING REPORTS   
 

 

 A FINAL MONITORING REPORT - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
TASK GROUP REVIEW: STAFF SICKNESS ABSENCE 

 

(Pages 19 - 
32) 

  Report of the Director of Policy and Governance (enclosed). 

 
 

 B FINAL MONITORING REPORT - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
TASK GROUP REVIEW: SINGLE FRONT OFFICE 

 

(Pages 33 - 
38) 

  Report of the Director of Customer and Digital (enclosed). 

 
 

 C FINAL MONITORING REPORT - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
TASK GROUP REVIEW: PUBLIC TRANSPORT ISSUES IN 
CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 39 - 
44) 

  Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed). 

 
 

7 REPORT FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP - ROLLOUT OF 
SUPERFAST BROADBAND BY BT 

 

 

 To receive a verbal update on the inquiry from the Chair of the Task Group. 

 
 

8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 45 - 46) 

 To consider the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2016/17 (enclosed). 

 
 

9 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 

GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Charlie Bromilow, 
Paul Clark, Jane Fitzsimons, Gordon France, Margaret Lees, Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, 
Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood, Mark Perks, Debra Platt and Kim Snape.  
 
Electronic agendas sent to Overview and Scrutiny Committee reserves (Councillors ) for 
information.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=115&RD=0&bcr=1


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 26 January 2017 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 26 January 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Charlie Bromilow, Paul Clark, 
Jane Fitzsimons, Margaret Lees, Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood, 
Mark Perks, Debra Platt and Kim Snape 

 
OFFICERS:  Chris Sinnott (Director (Policy and Governance)) and 

Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Gordon France 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Peter Wilson 
 
 

16.OS.1 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There was no declaration of interest received. 

 
16.OS.2 Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 6 October 2016  

 
AGREED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 6 October 
be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair.  

 
16.OS.3 Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel held on 1 December 

2016  
 
AGREED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel on 1 
December 2016 be noted.  

 
16.OS.4 Public Questions  

 
There were no public questions for consideration.  

 
16.OS.5 Executive Cabinet Minutes  

 
AGREED – That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meetings held on 17 November 2016, 
8 December 2016 and 19 January 2017 be noted.  
 
Matters arising – minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting on 19 January, minute number 
17.EC.53 – Community Infrastructure Governance Arrangements and Allocation of Funding to 
Infrastructure 
It was noted that Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 123 list was to be reviewed.  At the request 
of the Chair of the Committee, the Executive Member for Resources confirmed that once the 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 2a



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 26 January 2017 

outcome of the review had been presented at Executive Cabinet and a resolution made, the report 
would be made available to the Neighbourhood Area Meetings taking place in June and July 2017.  

 
16.OS.6 Notice of Executive Decisions  

 
Members considered the Notice of Executive Decisions published on 20 January 2017 which gave 
notice of key and other major decisions which the Executive Cabinet and Executive Members were 
expected to make. 
 
AGREED – That the Notice of Executive Decisions be noted.  

 
1
[...]
ad not satisfied members that the Council was receiving value for money.   
 
The Committee was also informed that the risk and threat analysis which identifies the optimum 
number of PCSOs for the borough (14 PCSOs in 2015) was based on matter of judgement by 
Lancashire Police rather than a specific calculation.  
 
There was a consensus amongst members of the Committee that the amount of funding for the 
provision of PCSOs should be reviewed as part of the budget setting proposals.  
 
AGREED – That the report be noted.  

 
 
 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 2a



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 26 January 2017 

16.OS.9 Budget Scrutiny - 2017/18 draft budget and summary position over the medium 
term  
 
Members of the Committee considered a report on the 2017/18 draft budget and summary budget 
position over the medium term which was presented at the Executive Cabinet meeting on 19 
January 2017.  The report detailed the relevant proposals in respect of:  

 The use of forecast resources identified in 2017/18 

 Budget consultation  
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources attended the meeting to give an 
overview of the proposals and answer any questions of the Committee. 
 
It was reported that the budget forecasts over the next three years had been updated to take 
account of the following: 

 Council tax to be increased by 2% in 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/2020 

 The Draft Local Government Finance Settlement 2017/18 to 2020/21 published on 15 
December 2016. 

 Progress against the current Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) budget efficiency 
objectives including staffing reviews, contract savings and base budget reviews. 

 Policy decisions taken to reduce the budget deficit and the movement to specific reserved 
to help the Council manage change and invest in future income generation 

 Strategies to reduce the budget deficit in the medium term. 
 
The Council had experienced significant reductions in funding since 2010/11.  The
[...]
r 
organisations 

 Continuing to deliver training to specific officers 

 Invite a representative from a high school and primary school to join the 
Chorley and South Ribble Community Safety Partnership 

 Extend the current training delivered to member of the taxi trade to the wider 
licensing community. 

 
The Chair of the Committee congratulated the Task Group for conducting a comprehensive review 
on this topic, and opened debate to the rest of the Committee.  The report was met with general 
approval subject to minor formatting changes in regards to the positioning of the recommendations 
from the end of the report. 
 
Both the Chair of the Committee and the Chair of the Task Group thanked members of the task 
group for their hard work and dedication shown during the review. 
 
AGREED – That the report which included ten recommendations contained within the report 
be referred to the next meeting of the Executive Cabinet on 16 February 2017 for 
consideration, subject to the recommendations being detailed earlier in the report.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 2a



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 26 January 2017 

16.OS.11 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
Members of the Committee considered the work programme for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Performance Panel and Task Group topic areas for 2016/17. 
 
As the CSE review had been completed, the Chair asked members of the Committee to consider 
the topic for the next Task Group which would be a mini-review to be completed by the end of the 
municipal year.  On deciding the topic, members of the Committee considered the work 
programme, and the suggestion of an additional topic relating to the leisure contract which was to 
expire in the year 2020.   
 
AGREED –  

 That the topic for the next mini Task Group would be the Rollout of Superfast 
Broadband by BT, 

 To include the Leisure Contract as a potential review on the work programme. 

 
 

16.OS.12 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair  
 
The Committee was informed that the Communities and Local Government Committee has 
launched an inquiry into the effectiveness of overview and scrutiny arrangements in England and 
whether local communities were able to contribute and monitor the work of their council. 
 
As part of the review, councils had been invited to provide written evidence on a number of 
different aspects of the overview and scrutiny process. 
 
AGREED - That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee submit evidence to the review, and 
instructed officers to draft a response to be circulated to members of the Committee for 
approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 2a



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 9 March 2017 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 9 March 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), and Councillors 

Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood and 
Mark Perks 

 
OFFICERS:  Mark Lester (Director (Business, Development and 

Growth)), Victoria Willett (Performance and Partnerships 
Manager) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Roy Lees 
 
 
 

17.OSP.30 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 1 December 2016 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel  
 
AGREED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel held on 1 
December 2016 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
17.OSP.31 Declarations of Any Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
17.OSP.32 Performance Focus - Business, Development and Growth Context  

 
The Performance Panel received a report which provided contextual information relating to the 
performance of the Business Development and Growth directorate.    
 
On behalf of the Performance Panel, the Chair welcomed the Director of Business, Development 
and Growth to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Performance Panel received a presentation from the Director of Business, 
Development and Growth. 
 
The directorate, which was formed as part of the organisational restructure in May 2016, 
encompass the following services –  

 Employment Skills and Business Support 

 Development and Regeneration 

 Markets and Town Centre (including the operational responsibilities for car parking) 

 Property Services 
 
The directorate was primarily focused on driving economic growth and building the business rate 
base through the delivery of the Economic Development Strategy, and was responsible for 
delivering a number of the council’s strategic projects which included –  

 Westaway Integrated Sports Facility 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 2b



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 9 March 2017 

 Chorley Skills framework 

 Improve the look and feel of the town centre 

 Digital office park 
 
Key items for discussion included –  

 Performance in relation to job creation being strong with the performance measure rated 
green and exceeded target. 

 Indicators for new business supported through grant funding and advice from the council 
which continued to meet target levels. 

 Floor space brought forward as part of Chorley BIG (Business Improvement for Growth) 
was rated red at quarter 3, being 6.36% off target.  Although there had been an increase in 
floor space being brought forward recently the figure still fell short of target. 

 Chorley Works placement target of 100% had been exceeded. 
 
Future priorities for the directorate included a refresh of the Economic Development Strategy.  As 
part of the refresh performance targets would be reviewed to distinguish between performance 
measures within the council’s control and those that were outside its control. 
 
Presently, the Director of Business Development and Growth was reviewing staffing resources in 
the directorate.  The purpose of this review was to establish the skills set and expertise available to 
ensure tha
[...]
.  
 
Members of the Performance Panel discussed various aspects of the report included –  
 

 The identification of digital access points across the borough 

 The progress of the delivery of the Westway Integrated Sports facility.   

 Health and wellbeing measures 
 
AGREED – That the report be noted and that members of the Performance Panel receive a 
list of digital access points across the borough. 
 
Since the meeting the list of digital access points across the borough has been circulated.  

 
17.OSP.34 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair  

 
The Chair thanked members of the Performance Panel, directors and officers for their contribution 
in 2016/17.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 2b



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 2b



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 16 February 2017 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 16 February 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), Councillor 

Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Beverley Murray, Paul Walmsley, Adrian Lowe and 
Graham Dunn 

 
MEMBER RESPONSIBLE:  Councillors Danny Gee, Matthew Lynch and 

Alistair Morwood 
 
COUNCIL CHAMPIONS:  Councillors Gordon France, Jean Cronshaw, 

Margaret France and Marion Lowe 
 
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Jamie Carson (Director 

(Early Intervention and Support)), Asim Khan (Director 
(Customer and Digital)), Mark Lester (Director 
(Business, Development and Growth)), Jo Oliver 
(Waste and Streetscene Manager), James Thomson 
(Principal Management Accountant), Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer), 
Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader) and 
Victoria Willett (Performance and Partnerships 
Manager) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Margaret Lees 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Aaron Beaver, Charlie Bromilow, Tom Gray, 

Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, June Molyneaux and 
Richard Toon 

 
 

17.EC.58 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 19 January 2017 of Executive Cabinet  
 
Decision: The meeting of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 19 January 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Executive Leader. 

 
17.EC.59 Declarations of Any Interests  

 
There were no declarations of any interests. 

 
17.EC.60 Public Questions  

 
There were no public questions. 

 
17.EC.61 Final report of Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Child Sexual Exploitation  

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 4



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 16 February 2017 

 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor John Walker, presented the report. 
 
The Task Group were encouraged by the work already undertaken by the council to raise 
awareness of this type of child abuse. However, it was felt that the council could play a bigger role 
in raising awareness with elected members, officers of the council, other organisations, and 
individuals. 
 
The review had identified a set of recommendations that Members felt would keep CSE awareness 
at the forefront of people’s minds and that the checks and balances suggested would ensure that 
the council does not become complacent about its responsibilities and role in the community. 
 
Councillor Walker thanked the Chair, Councillor Roy Lees and members of the Task Group and 
officers involved with the inquiry. 
 
Decision: Approval granted that the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group be 
received and accepted for consideration.  The Executive Cabinet’s response to the 
recommendations would be reported to a future meeting. 

 
17.EC.62 Chorley Council Performance Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2016/17  

 
The Executive Member (Resources) presented the report of the Director of Policy and Governance 
that set out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate Strategy, and key performance 
indicators during the third quarter of 2016/17. 1 October – 31 December 2017. 
 
Overall performance of the 2015/16 key projects was good, with 81% of
[...]
ea 

X 

 

CURRENT DATA 
 
 
6. Quarter 3 figures for 2016/17 are 5.73 days lost per employee, broken down to 2.53 short 

term and 3.20 long term.  This is up on the yearly target which is 5.25 for Q3, but a 
reduction for the same period in 2015/16 which was 6.23 days lost. 

 

7. Breaking down the data for 2016/17 up to December 2016 shows that the highest category 
for days lost is Stress & Depression losing a total of 701 days, with the next highest being 
operation.  Roughly half of those absent with stress and depression are due to work related 
stress; however the actual number of employees absent was 5.  We have support in place 
for people with stress and depression such as paid for counselling, CBT via Lancashire 
Mind, occupational health and various physical activities to help maintain good wellbeing.    

 

8. The biggest proportion of sickness absence is within Customer & Digital Directorate this is 
to be expected as they have the greatest number of staff and also contain the majority of 
the manual workforce. 

 

 
 

 
 

9. Council policies are being adhered to and all cases are being closely managed. 

 

10. The current breakdown of attendance data is detailed. 

 

Bac
k 
& N

ec
k

O
th

er
 M

us
cu

la
r 

Ske
le
ta

l

Stre
ss

/D
ep

re
ss

io
n

In
fe

ct
io

n

N
eu

ro
lo
gi

ca
l

O
pe

ra
tio

n

Sto
m

ac
h,

 L
iv
er

, 

Kid
ne

y 
& D

ig
es

tio
n

To
ta

l

Policy & Governance 5 35.38 20.47 19.41 16.3 3 26.63 152.68

Early Intervention 0 21 244 26.35 46.16 118.73 46.7 516.94

Customer & Digital 61 154.11 396 108.8 11 168 197.8 1163.21

Business Development & Growth 4.51 20 41 11 85.78 45.05 2 213.84

70.51 230.49 701.47 165.56 159.24 334.78 273.13

Agenda Page 20 Agenda Item 6a



11. For 2017/18 we are going to do further trend analysis considering regional and national 
figures local government figures.  Taking account of recent Council data and any trends 
that are happening more widely.   

 
 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
[...]
enewal such as 
Discretionary Housing Payment applications. 
iApply will be rolled out for BC & DC closely integrating the 
online application process with LOB applications. 
iApply will be enhanced to include other areas of online 
transactions such as TEN’s for licencing. 
  

4. That the Council continues to Agreed.  Further digital training is planned including as part of the 

A
genda P

age 35
A

genda Item
 6b



 

 

engage with those residents 
who need additional support to 
access services online 

The Council’s Digital Inclusion Officer post now 
sits within the Single Front Office and is better 
placed to work with the frontline team to 
encourage more residents to access services 
online. 
Introductory sessions to support people to get 
online are now being held on a regular basis out 
in the community and take up is increasing. 
Hard to reach groups are targeted by delivering 
training sessions in Tatton Community Centre, 
Clayton Brook Village Hall.   
The Digital Inclusion Officer is working directly 
from the Customer Services Centre and One 
Stop Shop on a Tuesday, actively helping 
customers to access services online and sign 
up for My Account. 
There are now 18 digital access locations in 
Chorley. 
Introductory tablet training sessions have been 
held targeting older and disabled people. 
 

Chorley inner East project, Whittle Village Hall, drop in 
support at Galloways Society for the Blind, Briary House 
Sheltered Housing Scheme and Union Street offices. 
 
Further engagement will take place with Parish Council 
Clerks to improve digital access and support for more of the 
parishes. 
 
Support will be given to partners exploring the idea of setting 
up Cyber Cafes in the borough. 

5. That online tutorials are made 
available for residents to help 
them make effective use of the 
My Account system. 

Agreed.  
A tutorial has already been developed for the 
planning weekly list to help customers access 
this online and this is in use.  

 
T
[...]
ore 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
4. During 2015/16, a task group of Overview and Scrutiny undertook a review of public 

transport issues in Chorley. In November 2015, the Executive Cabinet accepted the 
recommendations in the final report of the task group. This report provides an update on 
progress in delivering against the recommendations. 

 

PROGRESS IN DELIVERY 
 
5. The table below sets out the original recommendations from the Task Group, the 

Executive’s response and an update on the progress in delivery. 
 

Task Group 
recommendation 

Executive Cabinet 
response 

Update 

 
1. That when the revised 

Lancashire County 
Council (LCC) criteria is 
applied to subsidised 
services operating in 

 
Agreed.  Executive 
Cabinet anticipate the 
revised criteria is likely 
to be applied as part of 
LCCs budget planning 

 
Chorley Council has 
continued to subsidise 
the 109A/24A and 
6/6A services covered 
in the first monitoring 

 

Agenda Page 39 Agenda Item 6c



Chorley and appear to be 
detrimental, any issues or 
concerns will be referred 
to full Council requesting 
approval to lobby LCC to 
minimise the impact in 
Chorley. 

 

from 2016/17 and 
beyond. 

report. The council has 
put in place a new 
temporary service (the 
7C) to provide a 
service for an area that 
would have been left 
without a service in 
more recent changes. 
 
The Executive is 
continuing to work with 
the operators and LCC 
to identify a 
sustainable solution for 
these services. 

 
2. Should LCC take forward 

the ‘Parish Partnership 
Offer’ it is recommended 
that LCC consult and 
work with Cumbria 
County Council to explore 
how a Community Wheels 
type scheme could be 
undertaken and fully 
funded by LCC in 
Lancashire. 

 

 
Agreed.  It is currently 
unclear whether this 
offer will be pursued by 
LCC.  However, should 
this proposal from LCC 
be taken forward, the 
Executive Cabinet  or its 
representative will notify 
LCC 
[...]
implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   
Legal  Integrated Impact Assessment 

required? 
 

No significant implications in this 
area 

� Policy and Communications  

Agenda Page 43 Agenda Item 6c



 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  
 
7. No comments 
 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
8. No comments 
 
GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Gary Hall 5104 29 September 2016 
O and S Transport first monitoring 

report 

 

Agenda Page 44 Agenda Item 6c



 

OVERVIEW AND SCUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

 

  
15 Jun 

 
6 Jul 

 
21 Sep 

 
12 Oct 

 
30 Nov 

 
25 Jan 

 
8 Mar 

 
22 Mar 

OSPP OSC OSPP OSC OSPP OSC OSPP OSC 

To be considered: 
Panel Meeting (OSPP) to 
consider Council and related 
performance in addition to 
scrutiny of key service areas  

*  *  *  *  

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel minutes  *  *  *  * 

Executive Cabinet Minutes  *  *  *  * 

Notice of Executive Decisions  *  *  *  * 
Flooding issues across the 
Borough    *     

Budget Scrutiny      *   

Health Scrutiny  *  *  *  * 

Annual Reporting Back Report  *       
Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme for the year  *  *  *  * 
Scrutiny Reviews: 
Rollout of Superfast Broadband 
by BT 

 R    1M   

Potential topics for future reviews 
Counter Terrorism Act         
Communications         
Community Racial Integration          
Flooding         
Waste Management Contract         
Leisure Contract          
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny: 
Community Safety Partnership – 
Child Sexual Exploitation  

 R    1M   

Key: 

Task Group Reviews: 

S Scoping of the review 

C Collecting and considering evidence 

FR Final report of the review 

R Feedback and response from the Executive Cabinet 

M Monitoring Reports, 1 2 and 3 (if required) 

V Verbal update from the Chair 

ML Member Learning Session 

Acronyms 

OSC Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

OSPP Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 

Agenda Page 45 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 26 January 2017
	2b Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel held on 9 March 2017
	Minutes

	4 Executive Cabinet Minutes
	Minutes

	6a Final Monitoring Report - Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Review: Staff Sickness Absence
	Sickness absence monitoring report appendix

	6b Final Monitoring Report - Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Review: Single Front Office
	6c Final Monitoring Report - Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Review: Public Transport Issues in Chorley
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 30 March 2017 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 30 March 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Charlie Bromilow, Paul Clark, 
Jane Fitzsimons, Gordon France, Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood, 
Mark Perks and Debra Platt 

 
OFFICERS:  Chris Sinnott (Director (Policy and Governance)) and 

Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Margaret Lees and Kim Snape 
 
 
 

17.OS.13 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  

 
17.OS.14 Minutes  

 
a Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 26 January 2017  
 
AGREED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 26 January 
2017 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 

 
b Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel held on 9 March 

2017  
 
AGREED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel on 9 March 
2017 be noted.  

 
17.OS.15 Public Questions  

 
There were no public questions for consideration.  

 
17.OS.16 Executive Cabinet Minutes  

 
AGREED – That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meetings held on 16 February and 16 
March 2017 be noted.  

 
17.OS.17 Notice of Executive Decisions  

 
Members considered the Notice of Executive Decision published on 28 March 2017 which gave 
notice of key and other major decisions which the Executive Cabinet and Executive Members were 
expected to make. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 30 March 2017 

 
AGREED – That the Notice of Executive Decisions be noted.  

 
17.OS.18 Monitoring reports  

 
a Final Monitoring Report - Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Review: Staff 

Sickness Absence  
 
The Committee received the final monitoring report from the Director of Policy and Governance 
which provided an update of progress made against the recommendations of the Staff Sickness 
Absence task group review, which were agreed at the Executive Cabinet on 20 June 2016. 
 
It was reported that the biggest proportion of sickness absence was within the Customer and 
Digital Directorate, which was to be expected as it had the greatest number of staff and also 
contained the majority of the manual workforce.   
 
The highest number of sickness absence days lost throughout the Council was due to 
stress/depression.  The Director of Policy and Governance explained that a person suffering from 
this type of condition would often require a significant period of sickness absence, as the cause 
needed to be identified before a remedy could be found.  However, members were reassured that 
the Council was proactive in trying to identifying instances of stress/depression in its workforce to 
prevent absences occurring and had a number of support initiatives that would be activated as 
soon as this type of condition was reported.   
 
Members of the Committee also received a summary of the results of the sickness absence 
surveys which was detailed in the appendix to the report.  The purpose of the surveys (which was 
a recommendation from the review), was to gain an understanding on how the sickness absence 
policy was being received by employees.  The majority of employees felt that the staff sickness 
policy was fair and that that they felt supported by their manager and the Human Resources team 
while absent from work and on their return.  . 
 
AGREED – That the report be noted, and that the number of work related accidents . 
 

 
b Final Monitoring Report - Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Review: 

Single Front Office  
 
The Committee received the final monitoring report from the Director of Customer and Digital 
which provided an update of progress made against the recommendations of the Single Front 
Office Task Group review. 
 
It was reported that all of the recommendations have been implemented, the progress of which 
included -  
• On-line forms were continuing to be developed 
• Further digital training being planned as part of the Chorley inner East project.   
• Further engagement was due to take place with parish clerk to improve digital access and 

support for more parishes.  Support would also be made available to partners exploring 
Cyber Cafés opportunities throughout the borough. 

• A general review of software would be conducted to ensure information made available to 
customers as part of the workflows and processes stages, was clear and accurate. 

 
Members of the Committee were pleased with the progress made against the recommendations.  
However, there was concern that individual staff had not been signposting customers to other 
organisations correctly.  In response the Director of Policy and Governance would raise this issue 
with the Director of Customer and Digital.   
 
AGREED – That the report be noted, and that employees from the Contact Centre 
understood the correct response when referring customers to other organisations.  

  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 30 March 2017 

 
c Final Monitoring Report - Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Review: 

Public Transport Issues in Chorley  
 
Since the Executive Cabinet accepted the task group recommendations in November 2015, there 
had been significant changes to transport provision within the borough, mainly due to Lancashire 
County Council’s budget review.    
 
The Director of Policy and Governance informed the Committee that the Council had continued to 
subsidise the 109A/24A and 6/6A services covered in the first monitoring report. In addition the 
Council was funding a temporary new service (7C), and was working with Lancashire County 
Council to provide a permanent solution. 
 
A number of the recommendations required the Council to lobby transport service providers, and 
work with other organisations to improve resident access across the borough were still ongoing.  In 
addition, the Committee was informed that a Chorley transport plan would be considered as part of 
the Economic Development refresh. 
 
AGREED – That the report be noted.  

 
17.OS.19 Report from the Task and Finish Group - Rollout of Superfast Broadband by BT  

 
The Rollout of Superfast Broadband Task Group met on 22 March and appointed Councillor Kim 
Snape as the Chairperson.  Members received a presentation from the Lancashire Superfast 
Broadband team, which included an update from BT.  Members requested further information from 
Lancashire Superfast Broadband and BT and was able to consider several potential 
recommendations during the meeting.  The next meeting will be held early April, with a view to 
reporting before the end of the Municipal Year.   

 
17.OS.20 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
Members of the Committee considered the work programme for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Performance Panel and Task Group topic areas for 2017/18. 
 
AGREED – that the next review would be on the topic of the Leisure Contract.  Membership 
of the review would be sought following the annual Council meeting.   

 
17.OS.21 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair  

 
The Chair informed the Committee that Ofwat had been in discussion with United Utilities about its 
charging policy for schools in response to contact made by Chorley Council.   
 
Ofwat reported that United Utilities had stated that it would consider reviewing its charging policy 
for schools.  Once United Utilities had considered whether to change its policy or not they are 
expected to report their decision to Ofwat, who will advise the council accordingly.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


